

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

Case No. 17-1883

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

JULIE RIKELMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNY MA
HILLARY SCHNELLER
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Phone: (917) 637-3777
jrikelman@reprorights.org
jma@reprorights.org
hschneller@reprorights.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 17-1883

Short Caption: Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana Dep't of Health, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Properly Reviewed the Indiana Ultrasound Law Under the Undue Burden Standard Applied in <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i>	2
A. The Undue Burden Standard Applies to All Abortion Restrictions and Requires Balancing a Law’s Benefits With its Burdens Based on Record Evidence.....	3
B. The Undue Burden Test Does Not Vary Based on the State’s Asserted Interests.	5
C. Since <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> , Every Federal Court that Has Evaluated an Abortion Restriction Has Applied the Balancing Test Set Out in that Decision.	8
II. The Undue Burden Test Requires Evaluating an Abortion Regulation in its Full Context.....	9
A. <i>Casey</i> Requires a Contextual Analysis of the Accumulated Burdens Imposed by a Challenged Restriction.	9
B. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Affirms the Undue Burden Standard’s Context-Specific Inquiry.....	12
III. The Undue Burden Standard Requires Courts to Assess the Burdens a Regulation Creates for Women Based on How Providers Deliver Services in the Real World, Without Assuming They Must Undertake Costly or Impractical Actions to Lessen Burdens that a Regulation Imposes.....	14
A. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Does Not Permit Courts to Explore Hypothetical Ways a Provider Could Lessen the Burdens Imposed by an Abortion Regulation Prior to Assessing Whether it is Constitutional.....	15
B. This Court, Among Others, Has Assessed Burdens a Regulation Creates for Women Based on How Providers Deliver Services in the Real World, Without Assuming They Must Increase or Reallocate Resources to Lessen Burdens.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2, 4, 6 n.2
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00404-KGB, 2017 WL 3220445 (E.D. Ark. July 28, 2017).....	8
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2536 (2016)	11
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D. La. 2016)	13
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , No. 14-CV-00525-JWD-RLB, 2017 WL 1505596 (M.D. La. Apr. 26, 2017), <i>appeal docketed sub nom.</i> <i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Caldwell</i> , No. 17-30397 (5th Cir. May 16, 2017)	13
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Mid-Atl. Bldg. Sys. Council v. Frankel</i> , 17 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00784-KGB, 2016 WL 6211310 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 14, 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> <i>on other grounds by</i> No. 16-2234, 2017 WL 3197613 (8th Cir. July 28, 2017)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d. 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	12, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016)	9, 11, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)	9, 11
<i>Silas v. Babbitt</i> , 96 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-17296 (11th Cir. Nov. 29, 2016)	8, 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole, 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam),
rev’d sub nom. Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....11 n.4, 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) *passim*

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, No. A-16-CA-1300-SS,
2017 WL 462400 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-50154 (5th Cir. Mar. 6, 2017).....8

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Defs.’ Mem. Opp’n Pl.’s Mot. Prelim. Inj., *Planned Parenthood
of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r*, No. 1:16-cv-01807-TWP-DML,
2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2017).....3 n.1
